

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: June 7, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO.

0-3

Date: May 27, 2016

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Supervisor Virginia Bass

Subject: Redwood Art Association 60th Anniversary Resolution.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Board of Supervisors authorize the Chair to sign the Resolution.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: The Redwood Art Association (RAA) is celebrating its 60th anniversary this year. The Board of Supervisors is recognizing RAA for their community dedication to the creation of art as an important and indispensable part of life and the economy of Humboldt County.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: N/A

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion.

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution.

Prepared by	Kathy Hayes	2	Signature Ungrue Bos
REVIEW:			
Auditor	County Counsel	Personnel	Risk Manager Other
TYPE OF ITEM: Consent Departm Public H XX Other PREVIOUS ACTIO	ental learing Special Presentation (5 minutes)		BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Upon motion of Supervisor Bass Seconded by Supervisor Fennell Ayes Sundberg, Fennell, Lovelace, Bohn, Bas Nays Abstain Absent
Board Order No			and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the recommended action contained in this Board report. Dated: June 7, 2016 By: Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Board

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, the organization known as the Redwood Art Association was founded 60 years ago. It is the oldest arts organization in Humboldt County; and

WHEREAS, in 1956, the Eureka Inn hosted the first Redwood Art Association Exhibition featuring 101 paintings; and

WHEREAS, the Redwood Art Association was founded by Susan and David Strope, Hobart Brown, June Beal, Floyd Bettiga, Tom Knight, Martin Wong, Roger Cinnamond, Check Ellsworth, Mel Shuler, Jack Mays and Curtis Otto; and

WHEREAS, the Redwood Art Association currently has 325 members, representing artists from all parts of Humboldt County; and

WHEREAS, the Association now holds 12 exhibitions per year at their Eureka gallery, and curates art at the foot of C Street in Eureka, at the Hagopian Gallery inside the Humboldt County Library, and "Art at the Airport" at the California Redwood Coast Humboldt County Airport.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby congratulates the REDWOOD ART ASSOCIATION on the occasion of its 60th anniversary. The Board applauds the Association for its work to champion the creation of art as an important and indispensable part of Humboldt County life and its economy.

Dated: June 7, 2016

Madulanh

Mark Lovelace, Chair